





F. No. DDG/SAI/KI/DPAC/2019

Dated: 28.09.2021

Sub: 29th Departmental Project Approval Committee (DPAC) meeting held on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2021 on the various components of Khelo India Scheme – Circulation of Minutes thereof.

Please find enclosed the Minutes of the meeting of the 29th Departmental Project Approval Committee for various components of Khelo India Scheme held on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2021 under the chairmanship of **Sh. Ravi Mital, Secretary** (**Sports), MYAS**, for your kind perusal please.

(Sibananda Mishra) DD (Khelo India Sectt.)

Encl: As above

To.

The Members of the Departmental Project Approval Committee of Khelo India

#### Copy to:

- 1. PS to MoS (I/C), Y &S
- 2. Senior Director, Khelo India
- 3. Mission Director, Fit India
- 4. Director, Khelo India
- 5. AD to DG, SAI
- 6. HPD, SLKIC
- 7. DD (TOPS)







# Minutes of the 29<sup>th</sup> Departmental Project Approval Committee (DPAC) for meeting held on 23.09.2021

The meeting of 29th Departmental Project Approval Committee (DPAC) was held on 23.09.2021 at 05.00 PM under the chairmanship of Sh. Ravi Mital, Secretary (Sports).

The list of members is placed at Annexure -1.

#### Agenda No. 1: Confirmation of the DPAC minutes held on 19.05.2021

The minutes of the 28th DPAC were confirmed.

#### Agenda No. 2: ATR on the minutes of the meeting on 19.05.2021

The ATR of the 28th DPAC was noted.

### Agenda No. 3: Opening of District wise Khelo India Centers (KICs) in the States of Kerala, Nagaland and Madhya Pradesh

The proposal was approved.

It is also observed by the DPAC that SAI shall conduct a review on the implementation of the 360 KICs and report to the next DPAC.

It is also directed by the chairman that every effort has to be made to establish maximum no. of KICs before 31st March, 2022.

### Agenda No. 4: Release of funds for additional work for KISCE Sanghey Lhaden Sports Academy, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh

Regarding clarification sought by JS()ev), it was informed that DPAC dated 04.09.2020 had approved that all KISCE's are deemed regional academies under Khelo India, thereby allowing funds to be sanctioned for non-recurring components from "Support to National/Regional/State Sports Academies" vertical of Khelo India.

Accordingly, the proposal of sanctioning additional Rs. 95.10 lakhs as non-recurring grant for Financial Year 2021-22 was approved.

### Agenda No. 5: Adoption of State/UT's centres to Khelo India State Centre of Excellence

This proposal was approved only for 3 **S**tates for the below mentioned centres:

SL. NO.	State	Centre Name
1	Uttar Pradesh	Guru Gobind Singh Sports College , Lucknow
2	Delhi	Chhatrasal Stadium
3	Tamil Nadu	Jawahar Lal Nehru Stadium, Chennai









The proposal for Bihar was deferred as the centre had no residential facility

#### Agenda No. 6: Funds for Project Management Unit for year 2021-2022

The proposal was approved till 31st October, 2021.

SAI shall provide information sought by MYAS immediately, post which fresh agenda item for remaining period (if required) may be brought before DPAC.

# Agenda No. 7: Adoption of academies/training centre as Khelo India Centres for Cycling discipline

A new Operational Guidelines on Khelo India will be notified by MYAS soon. This proposal shall be considered in the light of new Operational Guidelines and hence, the agenda may be placed before the next DPAC after the notification of the new guidelines.

# Agenda No. 8: Financial assistance for conducting MTB Mountain Cycle Race event in Arunachal Pradesh

A new Operational Guidelines on Khelo India will be notified by MYAS soon. This proposal shall be considered in the light of new Operational Guidelines and hence, the agenda may be placed before the next DPAC after the notification of the new guidelines.

#### Agenda No. 9: Budget allocation of Rs 1.92 Cr for Fit India School Certification

It was decided that the agenda may be placed after discovering price through the Tender process.

# Agenda No. 10: Grant for the procurement of Fencing equipment for High Performance Centres

The proposal was approved.

### Supplementary Agenda No. 1: Grant of scholarships to the medal winners of Indigenous Games (04) for the F.Y. 2021-22.

The agenda was withdrawn. The revised agenda to be placed before the next DPAC.

### <u>Supplementary Agenda No. 2: Empanelment of Sponsorship Agencies for Khelo India</u>

The agenda was approved.

It is directed that immediate steps to be taken to publish RFE.

Supplementary Agenda No. 3: Financial Assistance to ITBP towards proposal for development of adventure sports and winter games at Auli (Uttarakhand), Tihri/Rishikesh (Uttarakhand) and Leh (Ladakh)

B







The agenda was deferred as it was decided to reconfirm from ITBP regarding requirement of funds.

# Supplementary Agenda No. 4: Budget allocation of Rs. 1 crore for waiving off Fit India Quiz registration fees

The proposal was approved. It is clarified that in case more than two students participate from a school, SAI/MYAS will only bear the fee for two students only. In respect of more than two students, the fees will be paid by the school directly to NTA. FIT India Mission has assured maximum payment of Rs 1 Cr to the NTA for 2,00,000 students registered by one lac schools (max 2 students per each school). In the event of less number of students by the schools, the payment to NTA by SAI will be Rs 50 per students (that too max 2 students per each school).

# Supplementary Agenda No. 5: Approval of manpower for Talent Search and Development earlier approved by HPC

This was approved by HPC formed as per existing Operational Guidelines. Once new guidelines are framed, comprehensive proposal as per the requirement to be assessed shall be moved by SAI.

# Supplementary Agenda No. 6: Extension of the human resource approved in DPAC meeting convened dated 15.09.2019 and 06.11.2020

Approval is accorded till 31.12.2021. Once new guidelines are framed, comprehensive proposal as per the requirement to be assessed shall be moved by SAI.

# Supplementary Agenda No. 7: Budget estimates, Financial assistance to host State/University and Roles and Responsibilities division of Khelo India University Games, 2021

The proposal was approved with a direction to inform DPAC about contribution of the **S**tate **G**overnment.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the chair.

RS







#### Annexure - 1

#### The following members were present in the meeting:

- Sh. Ravi Mital, Secretary (Sports), MYA&S, Chairman
- Sh. Sandip Pradhan, Director General, SAI
- Sh. Manoj Sethi, Joint Secretary & FA, MYA&S
- Sh. Atul Kumar Singh, Joint Secretary (Development), MYA&S
- Sh. Rohit Bhardwaj , Secretary (SAI)
- Sh. Vimal Anand, Director (MDSD)

#### Also, following officers were present:

- Sh. Satya Narayan Meena, Sr. Director (ASC)
- Ms. Ekta Vishnoi, Mission Director (Fit India)
- Sh. M.S. Varughese, Director (KI Sectt.)
- Sh. Rajinder Singh , HPD (SLKIC)
- Sh. Sibananda Mishra, DD (KI)
- Sh. Prashant Singh , DD (TOPS)
- Sh. Inderjeet Singh Pabla , PO (SLKIC)
- Sh. Varun Sharma , Manager (SLKIC)

RE